

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 18316 of 2021**

**With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18444 of 2021
With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18410 of 2021
With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18412 of 2021
With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18414 of 2021**

=====

SURESHKUMAR KISHANLAL RATHI

**Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:

**MR BM MANGUKIYA(437) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS BELA A PRAJAPATI(1946) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2
ROHAN SHAH APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL

Date : 19/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Pravin for learned Advocate Mr. B M Mangukiya for the Applicant and Learned Advocate Ms. Krishna Gajjar for learned Advocate Mr. Zubin Bharda for the Respondent would submit that both the counsels are on their legs before other Court.

2. At the joint request of learned Advocates, Stand Over to 17.09.2026. Interim relief, if any, granted, to continue, till then.

MMP

(P. M. RAVAL, J)